may be used by the county board of education for unorganized territory for salaries, operation of schools.

Approved April 12, 1949.

## CHAPTER 376-S. F. No. 496

An act relating to the issuance of a certificate of approval for beauty culture schools; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 155.11, Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 155.11, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. School; approval; instruction. At the time set for hearing of the application, the applicant shall show by competent evidence its qualifications. After the duly held hearing and upon proper showing at the hearing of qualifications of the applicant, the board may issue a certificate of approval to the school. Each new school, before being initially approved, shall pay a fee of \$100. If approval for any reason is not granted, the fee shall be returned to the applicant for such registration.

All existing schools shall register with the board annually on or before June 30, 1949, and annually thereafter, upon blanks provided by the board. The registration shall show the name of the owner and the location of the school. The annual fee for registration is \$25.

Approved April 12, 1949.

## CHAPTER 377—S. F. No. 532

[Not Coded]

An act appropriating money to the county of Mahnomen as reimbursement for monies expended for needy persons of Indian blood.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Appropriation to Mahnomen County; needy persons of Indian blood. There is hereby appropriated to the County of Mahnomen out of any monies in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$6,044.06 to reimburse said county for monies expended for the care and support of needy persons of Indian blood from July 1, 1947, to June 30, 1948, said funds having been so expended by the County of Mahnomen because funds previously appropriated by the legislature to provide care and support for needy persons of Indian blood proved to be inadequate.
- Sec. 2. Effective date. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 12, 1949.

## CHAPTER 378—S. F. No. 575 [Not Coded]

An act relating to firemen's relief association in certain cities of the State of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Firemen's Relief Association in certain cities. The Fire Department of any city in this State, having not less than 7,100 and not over 7,500 inhabitants according to the 1940 national census, and a total assessed valuation of real and personal property of not less than \$2,225,000, or more than \$3,500,000 for the taxable year 1948, shall maintain a firemen's relief association which shall be duly incorporated under the laws of the State of Minnesota. All such associations now existing as such corporation, or hereafter incorporated under the laws of this state, shall have perpetual existence.
- Sec. 2. Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws. Such relief association shall be organized, operated and maintained in accordance with their own Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws by Firemen, as herein defined, who are members of said